

No. 18-481

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE, PETITIONER

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, DBA ARGUS LEADER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III

DENNIS FAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Store-level SNAP-redemption information is “confidential” under FOIA Exemption 4.....	12
A. The term “confidential” in Exemption 4 carries its ordinary meaning.....	13
1. Exemption 4’s text, context, and history show that “confidential” carries its ordinary meaning	13
2. The D.C. Circuit’s <i>National Parks</i> test is atextual and wrong.....	18
3. Respondent’s arguments for adopting the <i>National Parks</i> test are unpersuasive	21
B. Store-level redemption information is “confidential”	24
1. Stores maintain their SNAP-redemption data as confidential.....	24
2. The government has for decades assured retailers that their SNAP data will not be publicly disclosed	27
C. Respondent’s jurisdictional contention lacks merit	31
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	35
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	26
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	22
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	21
<i>Chrysler Corp. v Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	32, 34
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 984 (1993)	20
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	32, 33
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	33
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	21
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	24
<i>Federal Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	15
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980)	10, 14
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	32
<i>Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp. v. Renegotiation Bd.</i> , 425 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	21
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	22
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	19
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	7, 11, 18, 19
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 383 (2015)	24
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	13
<i>Sterling Drug Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	18
<i>Texas Retailers Ass’n v. USDA</i> , No. 18-50895, 2019 WL 548966 (5th Cir. Feb. 11, 2019).....	34
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	31
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	22
<i>United States Dep’t of Def. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	16, 26
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1983).....	13, 14, 17, 24
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	1, 10, 11, 16, 24
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	22
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	12, 31, 34
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 U.S.C. 551(2)	15, 1a
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (Dec. 20, 2018)	9
§ 4006(f)(3), 132 Stat. 4638	9
Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-282, 120 Stat. 1186: § 2(a)(2), 120 Stat. 1186	25

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 2(b)(1)(A), 102 Stat. 1187	25
§ 2(b)(1)(B), 102 Stat. 1187	25
§ 3, 102 Stat. 1189	25
Food and Nutrition Act of 2008, 7 U.S.C. 2011	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
7 U.S.C. 2011	2
7 U.S.C. 2013(a) (2012)	2
7 U.S.C. 2016(a)	2
7 U.S.C. 2016(b)	2
7 U.S.C. 2016(f)(3)	3
7 U.S.C. 2016(h)(1)	2
7 U.S.C. 2018(a)(2)(A)	2
7 U.S.C. 2018(a)(3)	2
7 U.S.C. 2018(c) (Supp. I 1977)	5, 27, 28, 6a
7 U.S.C. 2018(c) (1994)	5
7 U.S.C. 2018(c) (2012)	30, 5a
7 U.S.C. 2018(c)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
7 U.S.C. 2019 (2012)	4
7 U.S.C. 2020(a)(1)	2
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, Tit. IV, Subtit. A, § 4001(a), 122 Stat. 1853	2
Food Security Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-198, § 1521, 99 Stat. 1579-1580	28
Food Stamp Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-113, Tit. XIII, 91 Stat. 958 (7 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
Food Stamp Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-225, § 203, 108 Stat. 108-109	29

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487,	
80 Stat. 250 (5 U.S.C. 552)	1
80 Stat. 251	2
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)(A)	1
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B)	32
5 U.S.C. 552(b)	2, 10
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(2) (Exemption 2)	21
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(3) (Exemption 3)	6, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4) (Exemption 4)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(D) (Exemption 7(D))	13, 15, 16, 17, 2a
5 U.S.C. 552 note	23
Executive Order No. 12,600, 3 C.F.R. 235 (1987 comp.)	23
§ 1, 3 C.F.R. 235	23
§ 1, 3 C.F.R. 235-236	23
§ 2(a), 3 C.F.R. 236	23
§ 4, 3 C.F.R. 236-237	23
§ 5, 3 C.F.R. 237	23
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 293.311(a)(1)	25
Section 293.311(a)(4)	25
7 C.F.R.:	
Section 271.3(a)	2
Section 271.5(a) (1979)	3
Section 274.8(a)(3)(viii)	4
Section 278.1(j)	2, 3
Section 278.1(l) (1979)	5, 28, 12a
Section 278.1(l)	3
Section 278.1(n)	3
Section 278.1(q) (1996)	5, 10a

VIII

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 278.1(q).....	5, 29, 7a
Section 278.1(q)(1).....	5, 8a
Section 278.1(r) (1988).....	28, 10a
Section 278.1(r) (1997).....	5, 29
Section 278.1(r)(1) (1997).....	5
Section 278.2(a) (1979).....	3
Section 278.4(c) (1979).....	3
Section 278.5(a) (1979).....	3
Section 278.5(b) (1979).....	3
48 C.F.R. 4.603(a).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(a).....	32
Rule 8(b)(1)(A).....	32
Rule 24.....	32
Rule 24(a)(2).....	33
Rule 24(c).....	33
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	34
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1970).....	13
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	13
51 Fed. Reg. 43,612 (Dec. 3, 1986).....	28
60 Fed. Reg. 25,625 (May 12, 1995).....	29
61 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 63,815 (Dec. 2, 1996).....	30
p. 68,119 (Dec. 27, 1996).....	29
64 Fed. Reg. 17,604 (Apr. 12, 1999).....	29
75 Fed. Reg. 81,205 (Dec. 27, 2010).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 1382, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	22, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 271, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1985).....	28

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 352, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	29
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	14, 15, 22
U.S. Dep’t of Agric.:	
<i>Data Access and Documentation Downloads</i> , https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/ food-environment-atlas/data-access-and- documentation-downloads/ (last updated Mar. 27, 2018).....	6
<i>Fiscal Year 2017 At A Glance</i> (2018), https:// www.fns.usda.gov/sites/default/files/ snap/2017-SNAP-Retailer-Management- Year-End-Summary.pdf	6
<i>SNAP Retailer Data</i> , https://www.fns.usda. gov/snap-retailer-data (last updated Sept. 19, 2018)	6
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1957).....	10, 13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966).....	13
